LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF CONCORD AND MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE MEADOW HOMES PORTABLE CLASSROOM

This Lease Agreement ("Agreement") is by and between the CITY OF CONCORD, a municipal corporation, ("CITY") and MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (MDUSD). This Agreement shall be effective on the date it is fully executed by all of the parties hereto.

WHEREAS, the CITY and MDUSD entered into an agreement dated July 1,

2010 for the collaboration of the CARES After School Program

WHEREAS, CITY is the owner of Meadow Homes Park within the City of

Concord; and

WHEREAS, CITY owns a portable classroom with an adjacent fenced area

located at 1371 Detroit Avenue in Meadow Homes Park (hereinafter "Portable

Classroom"); and

WHEREAS, MDUSD wishes to use the Portable Classroom for the CARES

After School Program; and

WHEREAS, CITY is willing to lease said Portable Classroom to MDUSD, and MDUSD wishes to lease Portable Classroom.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Lease of Premises: During the term of this Agreement, CITY will lease to MDUSD the Portable Classroom and surrounding fenced area for the purpose of operating the CARES After School Program;

2. Other Use of Premises: MDUSD may allow use of the Portable Classroom during normal school day hours for the Intervention Program, and other school day activities at its discretion, so long as such use does not interfere with the operation of the CARES After School Program.

1

3. Rent: Effective July 1, 2010, the rent for the use of the Portable Classroom described in this agreement shall be \$707 per month, payable in advance on the first calendar day of each month to: City of Concord, 1950 Parkside Drive MS/06, Concord, CA 94519-2578. A late charge of five percent (5%) of the amount due shall be added to any amount which is not received by the CITY within five (5) days of each due date.

4. Utilities: MDUSD shall be responsible for the following services utilized in connection with the Portable Classroom: Gas and electric, garbage collection, and telephone.

5. Taxes and Assessments: MDUSD shall be responsible for paying any taxes or assessments which may be assessed against its possessory interest in the Portable Classroom.

6. Furnishings and appliances: MDUSD shall be responsible, at its own expense, for providing any furnishings and/or appliances that it wishes to utilize in connection with the Portable Classroom. MDUSD shall be responsible, at its own expense, for obtaining casualty insurance for MDUSD-owned furnishings and possessions located in the Portable Classroom. CITY's insurance shall cover the building only and shall not cover damage to the contents.

7. Maintenance, Repair, Security System, Water, Sewer and Janitorial

Services: In consideration for the monthly rent payable by MDUSD, CITY shall provide the following services: exterior preventive and ongoing maintenance of the building, janitorial service, alarm system monitoring, pest control, water and sewer. Included in the CITY'S 10-year Replacement Plan are HVAC services, roof repair and replacement, exterior walls and trim, windows, interior/exterior lighting, electrical service and wiring,

2

plumbing, toilet accessories, building security system, fire extinguisher, doors and door hardware, gutters and downspouts. CITY makes no representations as to when any of the forgoing Replacement Plan items will be completed.

8. Term: This Agreement shall terminate on June 30, 2011 unless renewed on or before that date.

9. Early Termination: This Agreement may be terminated by either party without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice.

10. Right to Enter Premises: The CITY shall have the right to enter the Portable Classroom at any time for the purpose of inspection, maintenance, and repair of the structure.

11. Improvements to Property: MDUSD shall not undertake any improvements on the Portable Classroom without prior written consent of CITY. All fixtures shall become the property of CITY at the termination of this lease.

12. Subleases: MDUSD shall not sublease any portion of the Portable Classroom covered herein without written approval of CITY.

13. Successors: This Agreement is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors.

14. Notices: Any and all notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be delivered or mailed to the parties at the following addresses:

DISTRICT: Alexandra Medina, After School Administrator Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1266 San Carlos Avenue, A-6 Concord, CA 94518-1199 CITY: Joan Carrico, Director of Community & Recreation Services 1950 Parkside Drive, MS/10 Concord, CA 94519-2578 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the

day and year set forth below.

	MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, a district organized under the laws of the State of California
Date	BY: Steven Lawrence, Superintendent
	CITY OF CONCORD, a municipal corporation
Date	BY: Daniel E. Keen, City Manager
	ATTEST:
Date	BY: Mary Rae Lehman, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: _____ City Attorney

BY: _____ Counsel for Mt. Diablo Unified School District

Lease agreement between City of Concord and Mt. Diablo Unified School District for the Meadow Homes Portable Classroom entered into on July 1, 2010